
Bibliography of 

Keijo imperial 
University liBrary 

military &  
naval sciences

Western language Books





iii

발간사

서울대학교 중앙도서관은 1980년부터 서지 데이터베이스 구축을 시작하여 현재 도서관에

서 소장하고 있는 모든 자료는 도서관 홈페이지에서 검색이 가능합니다. 다만, 도서관 전산

화 이전에 카드 목록으로 관리해 오던 고문헌은 카드에 수록한 정보를 전산화하다 보니 서

명이나 저자명과 같은 기본 정보만을 데이터베이스화하였고, 이는 연구자의 자료 접근성을 

제한하는 약점이 있습니다.

또한 우리 도서관 소장 고문헌은 영어, 독일어, 프랑스어, 중국어, 일본어는 물론 라틴

어나 희랍어, 아랍어 등 특수 언어의 외국어 자료가 상당하여, 서명과 같은 기본 정보에서 

표기 오류가 적지 않게 발견되었습니다. 이에 우리 도서관은 2014년도부터 교육부의 지원

을 받아 추진한 경성제대 컬렉션 및 근대 기록문화재 보존관리 사업의 일환으로 소장 고문

헌의 서지 정보 수정과 보완을 시작하였습니다.

2018년에는 경성제국대학 부속도서관 장서 가운데 군사학 분야의 서양서 단행본을 대

상으로 서지 정보를 보완하였으며, 이번에 그 결과물인 도서목록을 발간합니다. 도서목록은 

자료 정보가 인터넷을 통하여 유통되기 전인 아날로그 시절의 산물로 오늘날에는 거의 작

성하지 않으나, 한정된 주제나 특정 성격의 자료를 일람하는 데에는 여전히 유용한 도구입 

니다.

이번에 우리 도서관이 간행한 도서목록은 일제강점기 한반도 내 최고 교육기관인 경성

제국대학에서 수집한 장서라는, 대상 자료의 성격을 바탕으로 특정 주제의 장서 구성과 형

성 배경을 비롯하여 당시의 학문이나 지식 경향까지도 파악해 볼 수 있는 좋은 기초 연구 

자료가 될 것입니다.

우리 도서관은 향후 서지 보완이 진행되는 정도에 따라 수시로 주제 분야별 도서목록

을 발간할 예정입니다. 아무쪼록 이번에 발간한 도서목록이 관련 분야의 연구 활성화에 기

여할 수 있기를 바랍니다.

2021. 1.

서울대학교 중앙도서관장   김 명 환



iv

Preface

Seoul National University Library started constructing a bibliographic database since 1980. 

Currently, all resources in Seoul National University Library can be searched in Seoul 

National University Library website. The information of old documents collected before 1945 

were, however, entered into the database with the basic information including their titles and 

authors, causing limited accessibility for researchers, because online cataloguing was done on 

the basis of card catalogs before the library system was computerized.

Moreover, there were some errors found in the basic information such as book titles of 

old documents written in various languages including English, German, French, Chinese, 

Japanese and even in rare languages such as Greek, Latin and Arabic. 

Under these circumstances, Seoul National University Library, under the support of 

the Ministry of Education, embarked upon the correction and supplementation of the 

bibliographic data of old documents and books, as part of the Preservation Management 

Project of Keijo Imperial University Collection and the Modern Written Heritages.

In 2018, the library supplemented the bibliographic data of the books on military 

and naval sciences which previously belonged to Keijo Imperial University Library. This 

bibliography is the outcome of the project. Although bibliographies are considered to be 

products of the analog era when information was not distributed via the Internet and are 

rarely compiled these days, we believe they remain to be useful for perusing materials on a 

specific topic or of a certain type.

The Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, published by Seoul National 

University Library, comprises information on the collection owned by Keijo Imperial 

University, the top higher educational institution in the Korean peninsula during the Japanese 

colonial era. Therefore, it will serve as a useful basic research data for researchers who seek to 

understand the composition of the collection on certain topics, the formative background of 

the collection, as well as academic and learning trends of the colonial era.

Seoul National University Library will continue to issue bibliographies classified by 



v

subject fields as the correction and supplementation project proceeds. We hope that this 

bibliography will contribute to further research in the relevant fields of study.

2021. 1.

Seoul National University Library General Director

Kim, Myung-hwan



vi

이 도서목록은 서울대학교 중앙도서관이 소장하고 있는 경성제국대학 부속도서관 장서 가

운데 군사학 분야의 서양서 단행본을 대상으로 작성하였다. 이 도서목록에는 모두 121종 

158권에 해당하는 도서의 서지 정보가 실려 있다.

경성제국대학 부속도서관은 장서를 분류하는데 ‘화한서분류표’(和漢書分類表)와 ‘서양서

분류표’(Classification of European Books)를 사용하였다. 화한서분류표는 동양서를 분류하는데 

사용하였고, 서양서분류표는 서양서를 분류하는데 사용하였다. 서양서분류표는 서양서 단

행본을 22개의 주제로 분류하였으며, A부터 X까지 24개 알파벳 가운데 숫자와 혼동되는 I

와 O를 제외한 22개의 알파벳을 사용하여 주제를 표기하였다. A는 총류(General Works), B

는 철학(Philosophy), C는 종교(Religion) 등으로 주제를 나타내었다. 이 책자는 그 중에서 분

류기호가 X로 시작하는 군사학(Military & Naval Sciences)에 해당하는 서양서 단행본의 도서

목록이다.

경성제국대학 부속도서관은 대(大) 주제를 나타내는 22개의 알파벳(main classes)에 세 

자리 숫자를 더하여 세부 주제를 분류하였다. 예를 들어 X500은 해군학, X900은 적십자를 

의미한다. 서양서분류표 상에는 군사학 분야에 총 5개의 주제 분류기호가 사용되었다. 그

러나 듀이십진분류법(DDC)처럼 주제의 대분류, 중분류, 소분류가 명확하게 구분되지는 않 

는다.

이 도서목록의 목차는 서양서분류표의 군사학 분야 분류표대로 배열하였으며, 당시의 

범주 구성을 그대로 차용하였다. 당시의 분류 방식을 오늘날에 맞게 변용할 것인가도 고려

해 보았지만, 사실상 있는 그대로 보여주는 편이 당시의 분류체계를 이해하는데 도움이 될 

것 같아 한글로 병기한 것 외에는 분류표를 따로 수정하지는 않았다. 또한 당시 분류하였던 

방식 그대로 책을 나열하였다. 분류는 당대의 학문 경향에 영향을 받으므로, 오늘날 이 책을 

분류할 경우 재분류가 불가피하다. 이 또한 날 것 그대로 드러내는 편이 당시의 학문 경향을 

파악하는데 도움이 될 것 같아 분류를 새로 하지는 않았다.

동일 주제로 분류한 책은 당시 청구기호순으로 배열하였다. 경성제국대학 부속도서관

의 청구기호는 알파벳 한 자리와 숫자 세 자리를 결합한 분류기호에 수입순 번호(도서관에 

입수된 순서대로 번호를 부여)와 책의 권・호 정보를 결합하여 구성하였다. 또한 특수한 형태의 

일러두기



vii

일러두기

자료는 분류기호 앞에 별치기호를 부여하였다. 예를 들어, 귀중도서로 지정된 책은 ‘貴’, 크

기가 30cm 이상인 책은 ‘大’와 같은 한자를 활용한 별치기호를 부여하였다. 다시 말해 이 도

서목록은 현재 고문헌자료실 서가에 배열되어 있는 순서대로 구성하였다고 이해하면 될 것

이다. 다음은 청구기호의 한 예이다. 

다음으로, 도서목록에 실려 있는 책의 서지 정보를 설명하고자 한다. 이 책은 도서관의 

목록 정보를 기본으로 작성하였으며, 이와 별도로 책을 이해하는데 필요하다고 판단한 부가

정보인 책의 면수(또는 권수), 크기, 총서명(또는 개별서명)도 함께 게재하였다. 다음은 이 도서

목록에 실려 있는 서지 정보의 한 예이다.

 

                           大              X300                       10                         1
별치기호       분류기호     수입순번호     권호정보

의미:   ‘군사학’으로 주제가 분류되어(X300)

        도서관에 10번째로 입수된 책의(10) 첫 번째 권으로(1) 크기가 큰 책(大)

Hygini Gromatici Liber de munitionibus castrorum / ex recensione Guilelmi 
Gemoll. Lipsiae: In aedibus B. G. Teubneri, 1879.

     50 p. ; 18 cm.
     Bibliotheca scriptorum Graecorum et Romanorum Teubneriana.

서명[또는 논문명, 게재지명] / 저자명. 출판지: 출판사, 출판년도.

     책의 면수(또는 권수) ; 크기.

     총서명.



viii

This is a bibliography of Western books on military & naval sciences from Keijo Imperial 

University Library Collection owned by Seoul National University Library. This bibliography 

comprises bibliographic information of 121 series of books, amounting to 158 books in total.

Keijo Imperial University Library used the “Classification of Japanese-Chinese Books” 

and the “Classification of European Books” for classification. The Library used the former 

for classifying East Asian books while the latter was used for classifying Western books. 

The Classification of European Books divided Western books into 22 classes by subject areas 

and assigned 22 alphabets from A to X (excluding the alphabets “I” and “O” which may 

be confused with Arabic numbers) to each subject. “A” is for General Works, while “B” for 

Philosophy and “C” is for Religion, to name a few. This bibliography is based on the books on 

military & naval sciences, of which the classification numbers start with “X.”

Keijo Imperial University Library added three-digit numbers to the letters that signify 

the main classes to further classify the sub-topics. For instance, X500 is used for books on 

Naval science and X900 is used for Red Cross. There are 5 classification numbers for different 

sub-topics in the Classification of European Books. Unlike the Dewey Decimal Classification 

(DDC), the call numbers in this classification do not clearly show each class and its divisions 

and sections.

The table of content of this bibliography was arranged in accordance with the 

Classification of European Books and followed the exact categories of that era. We decided to 

leave the classification as it was and only added the Korean characters so that readers could 

fully understand the classification structure of the era. The books were also sorted by the 

classification of that era. Since the classification of books was affected by academic trends 

of that era, reclassification would be inevitable if these books were to be classified today. The 

sorting of the books, however, remains as it is for a better understanding of research trends of 

the period.

The books classified as the same subject were arranged in accordance to the call numbers 

Introduction



ix

of the era. A call number assigned by Keijo Imperial University Library is composed of 

a classification code made up of a single alphabet letter followed by three-digit numbers, 

the accession number (given by the accession order of the books) and the edition mark of 

the book. Moreover, an additional letter is added to the beginning of each call number for 

documents in special formats. For instance, the call numbers of valuable books begin with 

“貴” and books that are taller than 30 cm are assigned with call numbers starting with “大.” In 

other words, the structure of this bibliography follows the arrangement order of books kept at 

the Rare Books Collections at the library. The following is an example of the call number.

Since this book has an aim to provide the bibliographic information of the library’s 

collection in a more useful format, the bibliographic data in this book was not written in its 

original form. It also added additional information necessary to fully understand the books 

such as the number of books in a series, the size of the book and the title of the series (or the 

titles of individual books). The following is an example of the bibliographic information listed 

in this bibliography.

        大                 X300                                 10                                1
Special Format      Call Number      Accession Number      Volume

Meaning:   A large-sized book on Military science (X300), 10th among books  
acquired by the library, first among its series.



x

Hygini Gromatici Liber de munitionibus castrorum / ex recensione Guilelmi 
Gemoll. Lipsiae: In aedibus B. G. Teubneri, 1879.

     50 p. ; 18 cm.
     Bibliotheca scriptorum Graecorum et Romanorum Teubneriana.

Title / Author. Place of publication: Name of publisher, Date of publication.
     Number of physical pages (or Volumes) ; Dimensions.
     Series title.



xi

X000  Military & Naval sciences _ 군사 및 해군학 ……………………………………………………… 1

X300  Military science _ 군사학 …………………………………………………………………………… 5

X500  Naval science _ 해군학 ……………………………………………………………………………… 9

X900  Red Cross _ 적십자 …………………………………………………………………………………… 20

Index  �������������������������������������� 21

Contents 





1

X000 Military & Naval sciences 군사 및 해군학

X000 1 The “mechanization” of war / by Victor Wallace Germains ; with a 
foreword by Major-Gen. Sir Frederick Maurice. London: Sifton Praed & 
Co., 1927.

       xiv, 253 p. ; 22 cm.

X000 2 Armaments and the non-combatant: to the ‘Front-line Troops’ of the 
Future / by E. F. Spanner. London: Williams and Norgate, 1927.

       xiv, 319 p. ; 23 cm.

X000 3 Warfare by land and sea / by Eugene S. McCartney. Boston: Marshall 
Jones, 1923.

       xix, 206 p ; 19 cm.
       Our debt to Greece and Rome ; 33.

X000 4 La Guerre dans les diverses races humaines / par Ch. Letourneau. Paris: 
L. Bataille, 1895.

       xxi, 587 p. ; 23 cm.
       Bibliothèque anthropologique ; t. 16.

X000 5 Journal d’un correspondant de guerre en Extrême-Orient: Japon, 
Mandchourie, Corée / Réginald Kann. Paris: Calmann-Lévy, [n.d.].

       374 p. ; 19 cm.

X000 6 Deutsche Wehrverfassung / von Karl Endres. Leipzig: G. J. Göschen, 
1908.

       133, 14 p. ; 16 cm.
       Sammlung Göschen ; 401.

X000 Military & Naval sciences 
군사 및 해군학



2

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Military & Naval sciences

X000 7 A Szegedi tanyarendszer kialakulása / irta Krúdy Mária. Budapest: Az 
Athenaeum Irodalmi és Nyomdai R.-T. Nysomása, 1931.

       26 p. ; 23 cm.

X000 8 1 Zur Kriegstheorie / von Ernst Ludwig von Aster. Berlin: Guttentag, 1856-.
       1 of 2 v. ; 23 cm.
       Nachgelassene Schriften.
       T. 1. Gedanken über eine Umgestaltung der heutigen Kriegstheorie.

X000 9 Aus Leben und Sprache des Schweizer Soldaten: proben aus den 
Einsendungen schweizerischer Wehrmänner zusammengestellt / von 
Hanns Bächtold. Basel: Verlag der Schweizerischen Gesellschaft für 
Volkskunde, 1916.

       78 p. ; 25 cm.

X000 10 Geschichte der gesamten Feuerwaffen bis 1850: die Entwicklung der 
Feuerwaffen von ihrem ersten Auftreten bis zur Einführung der gezo-
genen Hinterlader, unter besonderer Berücksichtigung der Heeres-
bewaffnung / von W. Gohlke. Leipzig: Göschen’sche Verlagshandlung, 
1911.

       144, 19 p. ; 16 cm.
       Sammlung Göschen ; 530.

X000 11 Die Sorge für die Verwundeten und Kranken im Felde einst und jetzt: 
Rede zur Feier des Geburtstages Seiner Majestät des Kaisers und 
Königs gehalten in der Aula der Königlichen Friedrich-Wilhelms- 
Universität zu Berlin am 27. Jan. 1917 / von Wilhelm von Waldeyer-
Hartz. Berlin: Norddeutschen Buchdruckerei und Verlagsanstalt, 1917.

       35 p. ; 27 cm.

X000 12 Is war now impossible?: being an abridgment of “the war of the future 
in its technical, economic and political relations” / by I. S. Bloch ; 
with a prefatory conversation with the author by W. T. Stead. London: 
Grant Richards, 1899.

       lxxix, 380 p. ; 20 cm.
       The Russian library ; 2.



3

 X000 Military & Naval sciences  _ 군사 및 해군학

X000 14 Krieg und Politik in der Neuzeit: Studien / von Freytag-Loringhoven. 
Berlin: Ernst Siegfried Mittler und Sohn, 1911.

       xii, 240 p. ; 24 cm.

X000 15 Hitler over Russia?: the coming fight between the fascist and socialist 
armies / Ernst Henri ; tr. by Michael Davidson. London: J. M. Dent & 
Sons, 1936.

       x, 340 p. ; 20 cm.

X000 16 Europe in arms / by Liddell Hart. London: Faber and Faber, 1937.
       x, 348 p. ; 23 cm.

X000 17 1 The Private manufacture of armaments / by Philip Noel Baker ; with a 
prefatory note by Viscount Cecil. London: Victor Gollancz, 1936.

       574 p. ; 23 cm.

X000 18 La Défense des colonies: résumé historique / Maurice Abadie. Paris: 
Charles-Lavauzelle, 1937.

       302 p. ; 26 cm.

X000 19 What will happen and what to do when war comes / ed. by Larry Nixon 
… [et al.]. New York: Greystone Press, 1939.

       xi, 290 p. ; 23 cm.

X000 20 Von Miltiades bis Ludendorff: Schlachten aus der Weltgeschichte / 
Erich Mohr. Frankfurt am Main: Verlag Moritz Diesterweg, 1940.

       v, 415 p. ; 22 cm.

X000 21 Vom Kriege: hinterlassenes Werk / General Carl von Clausewitz. Berlin: 
Vier Falken Verlag, [1937].

       636 p. ; 21 cm.



4

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Military & Naval sciences

X000 23 The East India Company’s arsenals & manufactories / by H. A. Young. 
Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1937.

       viii, 243 p. ; 23 cm.

X000 25 Deutsche Feldzüge 1939-40 / von K. Inaki. Tokyo: Nankodo, [1942].
       54 p. ; 21 cm.
       Deutschland und die Neuordnung ; Bd. 1.

X000 26 A Secret agent in Port Arthur / by William Greener. London: Archibald 
Constable & Co., 1905.

       viii, 316 p. ; 20 cm.

X000 29 The New map of Europe, 1911-1914: a study of contemprary European 
national movements and wars / by Herbert Adams Gibbons. London: 
Duckworth, 1914.

       xv, 382, 15 p. ; 21 cm.



5

X300 Military science 군사학

X300 1 Heerwesen und Kriegführung der Griechen und Römer: unter Mitarbeit 
von A. Köster, E.v. Nischer und E. Schramm / von Johannes Kromayer 
und Georg Veith. München: C. H. Beck, 1928.

       ix, 649 p. ; 25 cm.
       Handbuch der Altertumswissenschaft ; Abt. 4, T. 3, Bd. 2.

X300 2 Berittene infanterie in China und andere Feldzugs-Erinnerungen / von 
Georg Friederici. Berlin: Dietrich Reimer (Ernst Vohsen), 1904.

       355 p. ; 26 cm.

X300 3 Das Armeepferd und die Versorgung der modernen Heere mit Pferden /  
von Felix v. Damnitz. Leipzig: Göschen’sche Verlagshandlung, 1911.

       111 p. ; 16 cm.
       Sammlung Göschen ; 514.

X300 4 Kampfesformen und Kampfesweise der Infanterie / von Hein. Berlin: 
Göschen’sche Verlagshandlung, 1914.

       137, 32 p. ; 16 cm.
       Sammlung Göschen ; 712.

X300 5 The Armies of the world / by Charles S. Jerram. London: Lawrence & 
Bullen, 1899.

       xxiv, 304 p. ; 19 cm.

X300 6 A Nation trained in arms or a militia?: lessons in war from the past and 
the present / by Lieutenant-General Baron von Freytag-Loringhoven ;  
with an introduction by Major-General Sir C. E. Callwell. London: 
Constable & Co., 1918.

       xxiv, 171 p. ; 20 cm.

X300 Military science
군사학



6

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Military & Naval sciences

X300 7 2 Geschichte des Militär-Erziehungs- und Bildungswesens in den Landen 
X300 7 5  deutscher Zunge / von B. Poten. Berlin: A. Hofmann & Co., [1889-1900].
       2 of 6 v. ; 25 cm.
       2. bd.   Hannover, Hessen-Cassel, Hessen-Darmstadt, Hessen-Hanau, 

Mecklenburg-Schwerin, Münster, Nassau, Oldenburg. 1891.
   5. bd.   Sachsen, Schaumburg-Lippe, Schleswig-Holstein, Schweiz, 

Königreich Westfalen, Württemberg. 1897.

X300 8 Ein ritt durch Indien / von Alexander Varges. Klam bei Grein: Selbstverlag 
des verfassers, 1892.

       207 p. ; 16 cm.

X300 9 Die Englisch-belgischen Aufmarschpläne gegen Deutschland vor dem 
Weltkriege: eine militärische Studie über die “Conventions anglo-
belges” mit neuen Dokumenten / Carl Hosse. Zürich: Amalthea-Verlag, 
1930.

       65 p. ; 23 cm.

大 X300 10 1 Munimenta antiqua ; or, Observations on antient castles: including 
大 X300 10 2  remarks on the whole progress of architecture, ecclesiastical, as well 
大 X300 10 3  as military, in Great Britain: and on the corresponding changes, in 
大 X300 10 4  manners, laws, and customs … / by Edward King. London: Printed by 

W. Bulmer and Co. for G. Nicol, February, 1799-1805.
       4 v. ; 45 cm.

X300 11 1 Official history of the operations in Somaliland, 1901-04 / General staff, 
X300 11 2  War office. London: Printed for H. M. Stationery office by Harrison and 

sons, 1907.
       2 v. (635 p.) ; 22 cm.

X300 12 Hygini Gromatici Liber de munitionibus castrorum / ex recensione 
Guilelmi Gemoll. Lipsiae: In aedibus B. G. Teubneri, 1879.

       50 p. ; 18 cm.
       Bibliotheca scriptorum Graecorum et Romanorum Teubneriana.



7

 X300 Military science _ 군사학

X300 13 L’Armée coloniale. Paris: Librairie Militaire R. Chapelot, 1908.
       22 p. ; 23 cm.

X300 14 Italy’s war for a desert: being some experiences of a war-correspondent 
with the Italians in Tripoli / by Francis McCullagh. London: Herbert 
and Daniel, 1912.

       xxxvi, 410 p. ; 23 cm.

X300 15 The Great Boer War / by A. Conan Doyle. London: George Bell & Sons, 
1901.

       x, 555, 15 p. ; 20 cm.
       Bell’s Indian and colonial library.

X300 16 Wars of the century and the development of military science / by Oscar 
Browning. Toronto: Linscott Pub. Co., 1903.

       xxxvii, 538 p. ; 21 cm.
       The Nineteenth century series.

X300 17 1 War diaries, and other papers / Max Hoffmann ; tr. from German by Eric 
X300 17 2  Sutton. London: Martin Secker, 1929.
       2 v. ; 23 cm.

X300 18 1 The Memoirs of Marshal Joffre / tr. by Colonel T. Bentley Mott ; 
X300 18 2  appendices by Lt-Colonel S. J. Lowe. London: Geoffrey Bles, 1932.
       2 v. ; 23 cm.

X300 19 La Gverre en Italie. Milano: Fratelli Treves, 1916.
       192 p. ; 33 cm.

X300 20 The march of a nation: my year of Spain’s civil war / by Harold G. 
Cardozo. [London]: Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1937.

       viii, 315 p. ; 23 cm.



8

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Military & Naval sciences

X300 21 Der Sieg im Osten: ein Bericht vom Kampf des deutschen Volksheeres 
in Polen / Friedrich Heiss ; mit einem militärpolitischen Beitrag von 
Rudolf Ritter von Xylander. Berlin: Volk und Reich Verlag, 1940.

       119, [48] p. ; 23 cm.

X300 22 La Bataille de Verdun (1914-1918) / pub. sous le patronage du Ministère 
de l’Instruction publique et des Beaux-Arts et du Ministère des Affaires 
Étrangères. Clermont-Ferrand: Michelin, 1921.

       127 p. ; 22 cm.
       Guides illustrés Michelin des champs de bataille.

X300 23 Die Belagerung von Port Arthur / von B. W. Nörregaard ; autorisierte, 
vom Verfasser durchgesehene übers. von Walther Schmidt. 2., 
unveränderte Aufl. Leipzig: Dieterich’sche Verlagsbuchhandlung, 1912.

       vi, 226 p. ; 24 cm.

X300 24 Old times under arms: a military garner / by Cyril Field. London: William 
Hodge, 1939.

       476 p. ; 23 cm.



9

X500 Naval science 해군학

X500 1 Geschichte der kaiserlich deutschen Kriegsmarine in Denkwürdigkeiten 
von allgemeinem Interesse / von A. Tesdorpf. Kiel: Lipsius & Tischer, 
1889.

       379 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 2 La Marine russe dans la guerre russo-japonaise / N.-L. Klado ; tr. avec 
l’autroisation de l’auteur par René Marchand ; avec portraits et croquis. 
Paris: Berger-Levrault, 1905.

       326 p. ; 19 cm.

X500 3 Das See-Bataillon, 1852-1886: ein Beitrag zur Geschichte der Kaiser-
lichen Marine / hrsg. von A. Heye. Berlin: Ernst Siegfried Mittler und 
Sohn, 1887.

       48 p. ; 21 cm.

X500 4 Marine-Ausstellung / Deutscher Flotten-Verein. Berlin: Druck von W. 
Büxenstein, 1900.

       63 p. ; 19 cm.

X500 5 Bitter noth ist uns eine starke deutsche Flotte: Gedanken eines Vater-
landafreundes. Berlin: Mittler und Sohn, 1899.

       29 p. ; 23 cm.

X500 6 2 Beiträge zur Beleuchtung der Flottenfrage: Sonderabdr. von Veröffentli-
X500 6 3  chungen der allgemeinen Zeitung. München: Allg. Zeitung, 1900.
X500 6 4       5 of 6 v. ; 22 cm.
X500 6 5

X500 6 6

X500 Naval science
해군학



10

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Military & Naval sciences

X500 7 Weltwirthschaft und Flotte: ein Vortrag zur Flottenverstärkung / von K. 
Paschen. München: C. H. Beck, 1900.

       29 p. ; 24 cm.

X500 8 Theoretische Begründung der Nothwendigkeit einer starken deutschen 
Flotte und eines Systems von deutschen Flottenstationen: vortrag, 
gehalten am 15. Dez. 1897 in der Staatswissenschaftlichen Vereini-
gung zu Berlin / von Adolph v. Wenckstern. Berlin: B. Brigl, 1898.

       20 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 9 Der Deutsche Süden und die Flotte: ein Vortrag gehalten am 10. 
Januar 1900 im Kaimsaale zu München / von Richard Graf Du Moulin 
Eckart. München: Lehmann, 1900.

       14 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 10 Was lehrt uns die Geschichte über die Bedeutung der Seemacht für 
Deutschlands Gegenwart?: vortrag gehalten im Auftrage der “Freien 
Vereinigung für Flottenvorträge” / von Dietrich Schäfer. München: J. F. 
Lehmann, 1900.

       27 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 11 Flotte und Finanzen: die Deckungsfrage / von Georg von Mayr. 
Tübingen: H. Laupp, 1900.

       27 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 12 Das Flottengesetz: ein Rückblick / von einem Vaterlandsfreunde. Berlin: 
Ernst Siegfried Mittler, 1900.

       34 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 13 Deutschlands wirtschaftliche Existenz und seine Flotte / von J. Erichsen. 
Kiel: Selbstverlag des Verfassers, 1899.

       56 p. ; 22 cm.



11

 X500 Naval science _ 해군학

X500 14 Das Flottenproblem im Lichte der Socialpolitik: vortrag, gehalten 
in Düren im Februar 1900 / von W. Ph. Englert. 2. Tsd. Paderborn: 
Schöningh, 1900.

       44 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 15 Flotte und Volkswohl: ein Appell an das Gewissen der deutschen 
Reichstagsabgeordneten und an die Vernunft des deutschen Volkes / 
von H. F. Lipsius. Berlin: J. Sassenbach, 1900.

       39 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 16 Heer und Flotte / J. von Verdy du Vernois. Berlin: G. Stilke, 1900.
       p. 378-409 ; 22 cm.

X500 17 Die Seeinteressen Rheinland-Westfalens / von Chr. Eckert. Leipzig: B. G. 
Teubner, 1906.

       52 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 18 2 Zur Flottenfrage: darlegungen der “Norddeutschen allgemeinen 
X500 18 3  Zeitung.” Berlin: Norddeutschen Buchdruckerei, 1899-.
X500 18 4       9 v. ; 23 cm.
X500 18 5

X500 18 6

X500 18 7

X500 18 8

X500 18 9

X500 18 10

X500 19 Deutsche Universitätslehrer über die Flottenvorlage: gutachten her-
vorragender deutscher Universitätslehrer über die Bedeutung der 
Flottenvorlage / gesammelt von der Berliner Wissenschaftlichen Corre-
spodenz, hrsg. von Arthur Kirchhoff. Berlin: Berliner Wissenschaftlichen 
Correspondenz, [n.d.].

       87 p. ; 22 cm.



12

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Military & Naval sciences

X500 20 Zur Flottenfrage: die Reden der Bevollmächtigten zum Bundesrat 
gelegentlich der ersten Lesung des Etats im Deutschen Reichstage. 
Berlin: [Norddt. Verlagsanst.], 1899.

       39 p. ; 19 cm.

X500 21 Zur Flottenfrage: ein kritische ABC-Büchlein / von Eugen Richter. Berlin: 
Fortschritt, 1900.

       64 p. ; 23 cm.

X500 22 Deutschland zur See: eine historisch-politische Betrachtung / von 
Dietrich Schäfer. Jena: G. Fischer, 1897.

       64 p. ; 23 cm.

X500 23 Deutschlands Seeinteressen und Seemacht / von D. Du Bois. Berlin: 
Norddeutschen Buchdruckerei, 1900.

       31 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 24 Volldampf voraus!: eine zeitgemässe Betrachtung zur Flottenvorlage / 
von Arnold Fokke. Düsseldorf: A. Bagel, [n.d.].

       35 p. ; 25 cm.

X500 25 1 %: die Schaffung und Erhaltung einer deutschen Schlachtflotte / von 
Adolph von Wenckstern. Leipzig: Duncker & Humblot, 1899.

       65 p. ; 24 cm.

X500 26 Auf Scholle und Welle: Reden in Ost- und Westdeutschland zur Flotten-
vorlage 1900 / von A. von Wenckstern. 1. und 2. Aufl. Leipzig: Duncker 
& Humblot, 1900.

       81 p. ; 23 cm.

X500 27 Seemacht in der Geschichte / von Carl Rodenberg. Stuttgart: J. B. 
Metzler’scher Verlag, 1900.

       33 p. ; 21 cm.



13

 X500 Naval science _ 해군학

X500 28 Unter der Kriegsflagge des Reichs: eine Studie über Entwickelung und  
Aufgaben der deutschen Marine / von Freiherr von Beaulieu-Marconnay. 
Braunschweig: George Westermann, 1900.

       57 p. ; 26 cm.

X500 29 Seemacht und Landkrieg / von C. Goltz. Berlin: Paetel, [1900].
       18 p. ; 25 cm.

X500 30 Die Flotten-Manöver, 1901: mit 12 Abbildungen und 6 Textskizzen. 
Berlin: E. S. Mittler & Sohn, 1901.

       60 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 31 Warum hat jedermann im Volk ein Interesse an einer starken deutschen 
Flotte?: ein Beitrag zur Flottenfrage mit vier graphischen Tafeln / 
von Hans Hartmann. Braunschweig: Westermann, 1900.

       55 p. ; 19 cm.

X500 32 Die Marine-Vorlage 1908. Berlin: E. S. Mittler und Sohn, [1907].
       p. 1372-1403 ; 22 cm.

X500 33 Für Deutschlands Kraft zur See: Aufsätze. Berlin: Mittler & Sohn, 1900.
       34 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 34 Die Seeinteressen des Deutschen Reichs. Berlin: E. S. Mittler und Sohn, 
1898.

       1 v. (various pagings) ; 23 cm.

X500 35 Entwurf einer Novelle zum Gesetze: Betreffend die deutsche Flotte, 
vom 10. April 1898: Reichs-Gesetzbl. S. 165. [n.p.]: [n.p.], [n.d.].

       77 p. ; 30 cm.



14

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Military & Naval sciences

X500 36 1 The royal navy: a history from the earliest times to the present / by 
X500 36 2  Wm. Laird Clowes ; assisted by Sir Clements Markham, Captain A. T. 
X500 36 3  Mahan, H. W. Wilson, Theodore Roosevelt, etc. London: S. Low, Marston, 
X500 36 4  Co., 1897-1903.
X500 36 5       7 v. ; 27 cm.
X500 36 6

X500 36 7

X500 37 1 Der Japanisch-russische Seekrieg, 1904/1905: amtliche Daratellung des 
X500 37 2  japanischen Admiralstabes / auf Veranlassung der Schriftleitung der 
X500 37 3  Marine-Rundschau, übers. von v. Knorr. Berlin: E. S. Mittler und Sohn, 

1911.
       3 v. ; 24 cm.
       Bd. 1. Die Bekämpfung der russischen Seestreitkräfte in Rypjun.
   Bd. 2.   Das Zusammenwirken der Flotte mit dem Landheere und die 

Operationen gegen das russische Geschwader in Wladiwostok 
vom Kriegsbeginn bis zum Ende des Jahres 1904.

   Bd. 3.   Die Schlacht in der japanischen See und die Tätigkeit der 
Flotte bis zum Friedensschluss.

X500 38 The naval memoirs of Admiral of the fleet Sir Roger Keyes: the narrow 
seas to the Dardanelles, 1910-1915. London: T. Butterworth, 1934.

       538 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 39 La Défense de nos côtes / Cabart-Danneville. Paris: Hachette, 1895.
       402 p. ; 19 cm.

X500 40 Histoire de la marine française / Claude Farrère. [Paris]: Flammarion, 
1934.

       384 p. ; 29 cm.

X500 41 Naval administrations, 1827 to 1892: the experience of 65 years / by  
Sir John Henry Briggs ; ed. by Lady Briggs ; ills. with eight photogravure 
port. and facsim. autographs. London: S. Low, Marston, & Co., 1897.

       xxiii, 339 p. ; 24 cm.



15

 X500 Naval science _ 해군학

X500 42 Les marines de la France et de l’Angleterre, 1815-1863 / par Xavier 
Raymond. Paris: Hachette, 1863.

       474 p. ; 19 cm.

X500 43 Germany’s high sea fleet in the World War / by Admiral Scheer ; with a 
portrait and twenty-eight plans. New York: P. Smith, 1934.

       xiv, 375 p. ; 23 cm.

X500 44 1 The Naval history of the World War / by Thomas G. Frothingham. 
X500 44 2  Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1924-1926.
X500 44 3       3 v. ; 22 cm.
       v. 1. Offensive operations, 1914-1915.
   v. 2. The Stress of sea power, 1915-1916.
   v. 3. The United States in the war, 1917-1918.

X500 45 Dardanelles dilemma: the story of the naval operations / by E. Keble 
Chatterton. London: Rich & Cowan, 1935.

       xii, 320 p. ; 24 cm.

X500 46 The Battle cruisers at the action of the Falkland Islands / by Rudolf 
Verner ; ed. by Willoughby Verner ; with a memoir of the author by 
Harold Hodge. London: J. Bale, sons & Danielsson, 1920.

       85 p. ; 32 cm.

X500 47 The Fighting at Jutland: the personal experiences of forty-five officers 
and men of the British fleet / ed. by H. W. Fawcett, and G. W. W. 
Hooper. Abridged ed. London: Macmillan, 1921.

       xv, 231 p., [39] leaves of plates ; 27 cm.

X500 48 The Riddle of Jutland: an authentic history / by Langhorne Gibson and  
Vice-Admiral J. E. T. Harper ; with an intro. by Sir Archibald Hurd. 
London: Cassell and Co., 1934.

       xvi, 416 p. ; 24 cm.



16

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Military & Naval sciences

X500 49 Naval development in the century / by Nathaniel Barnaby. Toronto: 
Linscott, 1904.

       468 p. ; 21 cm.
       Nineteenth century series.

X500 51 The London Naval Conference, 1935: report of the delegates of the 
United States of America, text of the London naval treaty of 1936, 
and other documents. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1936.

       vii, 444 p. ; 24 cm.
       Conference series ; no. 24.

X500 52 A History of sea power / by William Oliver Stevens and Allan Westcott. 
Rev. ed. Garden City: Doubleday, Doran & Co., 1937.

       xiii, 434 p. ; 23 cm.

X500 53 The Victory at sea / by William Sowden Sims, in collaboration with 
Burton J. Hendrick. London: J. Murray, 1920.

       xv, 352 p. ; 23 cm.

X500 54 1 Théories stratégiques / Amiral Castex. Paris: Société d’Éditions géogra- 
X500 54 2  phiques, maritimes et coloniales, 1929-1935.
X500 54 3       5 v. ; 25 cm.
X500 54 4       t. 1.   Généralités sur la stratégie ; La Mission des forces maritimes ; 
X500 54 5   La Conduite des opérations. 
   t. 2. La Manoeuvre stratégique.
   t. 3. Les Facteurs externes de la stratégie.
   t. 4. Les Facteurs internes de la stratégie.
   t. 5. La Mer Contre la terre.

X500 55 Naval reserves and coast-guard: report on the naval reserves and 
coast-guard, by Rear-Admiral His Royal Highness the Duke of 
Edinburgh, K.G., K.T., K.P., &c., &c., &c., on resigning the command. 
21st November 1882. London: Printed by Eyre and Spottiswoode, for  
H. M. S. O., 1882.

       10 p. ; 35 cm.



17

 X500 Naval science _ 해군학

X500 56 Fluß- und Seegefechte nach chinesischen Quellen aus der Zeit der Chou- 
und Han-Dynastie und der drei Reiche / Friedrich Krause. [Berlin]: [n.p.], 
1914.

       38 p. ; 23 cm.

X500 57 Weltmeere und Weltmächte / Karl Haushofer. Berlin: Zeitgeschichte-
Verlag, 1937.

       285 p. ; 24 cm.

X500 58 L’Escadre de l’amiral Courbet: notes et souvenirs / par Maurice Loir. 7. 
éd. Paris: Berger-Levrault & Cie., 1892.

       xi, 370 p. ; 19 cm.

X500 59 L’Amiral Courbet et le “Bayard”: récits, souvenirs historiques / Dick de 
Lonlay, Illustrées de 40 dessins par l’auteur. Paris: Garnier frères, 1895.

       viii, 163 p. ; 19 cm.

X500 60 Kriegsmarine und politische Führung / von Joachim Lehment. Berlin: 
Junker und Dünnhaupt Verlag, 1937.

       131 p. ; 25 cm.
       Neue deutsche Forschungen. Bd. 154. Abteilung Staats-, Verwaltungs-, 

Kirchen-, Völkerrecht und Staatstheorie ; Bd. 11.

X500 61 Der Überfall auf die “Altmark” / Friedrich Frisch. Berlin: Deutsche 
Informationsstelle, 1940.

       64 p., [5] p. of plates ; 21 cm.
       England ohne Maske ; Nr. 9.

X500 62 Sea power in Europe. [n.p.]: [n.p.], [1940].
       27 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 63 Die Britischen Seedoggen. London: Europa-Verl., [1940].
       22 p. ; 15 cm.
       Informations-Schriften ; Nr. 35.



18

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Military & Naval sciences

X500 64 La Politique maritime de la France / Amiral Lacaze. Paris: Centre 
d’informations documentaires, 1936.

       22 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 65 Your navy: organizations, customs and traditions, strategy, tactics, the 
nine principles of war, and the place of the United States navy in 
national security / by Claude Banks Mayo. Los Angeles: Parker & Baird 
Co., 1939.

       viii, 372 p. ; 24 cm.

X500 66 The Evolution of sea-power / by P. A. Silburn. London: Longmans, Green 
and Co., 1912.

       xiv, 288 p. ; 24 cm.

X500 67 The Naval side of British history / by Geoffrey Callender. Boston: Little, 
Brown, and Co., 1924.

       ix, 305 p. ; 22 cm.

X500 68 Lives of the British admirals, and naval history of Great Britain: from 
the time of Caesar to the Chinese war of 1841 / Chiefly abridged 
from the work of Dr. John Campbell, illus. by numerous portraits and 
engravings from designs by Professor Gilfillan. Glasgow: Richard Griffin 
& Co., 1841.

       xiii, 560 p. ; 18 cm.

X500 69 3 A History of the United States Navy: from 1775 to 1902 / by Edgar 
Stanton Maclay. New and enl. ed. London: Sands & Co., 1902.

       1 of 3 v. ; 23 cm.

X500 70 2 A cruise in the pacific: from the log of a naval officer / ed. by Fenton 
Aylmer. London: Hurst and Blackett, 1860.

       322 p. ; 20 cm.



19

 X500 Naval science _ 해군학

X500 71 The Development of navies: during the last half-century / by Captain S. 
Eardley-Wilmot. London: Seeley and Co., 1892.

       xvi, 295 p. ; 21 cm.

X500 72 War on the sea: strategy and tactics: basic principles / by Gabriel 
Darrieus ; tr. by Philip R. Alger. Annapolis: United States Naval Institute, 
1908.

       321 p. ; 24 cm.



20

X900 Red Cross 적십자

X900 1 A Short guide to the Red Cross Museum. [Tokyo]: Japanese Red Cross 
Society, 1934.

       35 p. ; 19 cm.

X900 2 Materials relating to the history of relief work in Japan. [Tokyo]: 
Japanese Red Cross Society, 1934.

       iv, 128 p. ; 23 cm.



21

A

Abadie, M. 3

Alger, Philip R. 19

Aster, Ernst Ludwig von 2

Aylmer, Fenton 18

B

Bächtold, Hanns 2

Barnaby, Nathaniel 16

Berliner Wissenschaftlichen Correspondenz 11

Bloch, Jan 2

Briggs 14

Briggs, John Henry 14

Browning, Oscar 7

C

Cabart-Danneville, Maurice 14

Callender, Geoffrey 18

Campbell, John 18

Cardozo, Harold G. 7

Castex, Raoul 16

Chatterton, E. Keble 15

Clausewitz, Carl von 3

Clowes, W. Laird 14

D

Damnitz, Felix von 5

Darrieus, Gabriel 19

Davidson, Michael 3

Doyle, Arthur Conan 7

Du Bois, D. 12

Du Moulin-Eckart, Richard Maria Ferdinand 10

E

Eardley-Wilmot, Sydney Marow 19

Eckert, Christian 11

Endres, Karl 1

Englert, W. Ph. 11

Erichsen, Jens 10

F

Farrère, Claude 14

Fawcett, H. W. 15

Field, Cyril 8

Fokke, Arnold 12

Freytag-Loringhoven, Hugo Friedrich  

Philipp Johann 3, 5

Friederici, Georg 5

Frisch, Friedrich 17

Frothingham, Thomas Goddard 15

G

Gemoll, Wilhelm 6

Genri, Ėrnst 3

Germains, Victor Wallace 1

Germany 13

Germany. Kriegsmarine 13

Germany. Reichs-Marine-Amt 13

Gibbons, Herbert Adams 4

Gibson, Langhorne 15

Gohlke, Wilhelm 2

Goltz, Colmar 13

Great Britain. Admiralty 16

Great Britain. War Office. General Staff 6

Greener, William 4

H

Harper, J. E. T. 15

Hartmann, Hans 13

Haushofer, Karl 17

Hein, Max 5

Heiss, Friedrich 8

Hendrick, Burton Jesse 16

Heye, Alexander 9

Hodge, Harold 15

Hoffmann, Max 7

Index

Index



22

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Military & Naval sciences

Hooper, G. W. W. 15

Hosse, Carl 6

Hyginus 6

I

Inaki, Katsuhiko 4

Italy. Comando supremo del r-Esercito.  

Reparto fotografico 7

J

Japan 14

Jerram, Charles S. 5

Joffre, Joseph Jacques Césaire 7

K

Kann, Réginald 1

Keyes, Roger 14

King, Edward 6

Kirchhoff, Arthur 11

Klado, N. L. 9

Knorr, Artur Friedrich Wolfram von 14

Krause, Friedrich 17

Kromayer, Johannes 5

Krúdy, Mária 2

L

Lacaze, Lucien 18

Lehment, Joachim 17

Letourneau, Ch. 1

Liddell Hart, Basil Henry 3

Lipsius, H. F. 11

Loir, Maurice 17

London Naval Conference 16

Lonlay, Dick de 17

M

Maclay, Edgar Stanton 18

Marchand, René 9

Markham, Clements R. 14

Mayo, Claude Banks 18

Mayr, Georg von 10

McCartney, Eugene S. 1

McCullagh, Francis 7

Mohr, Erich 3

Mott, Thomas Bentley 7

N

Nihon Sekijūjisha 20

Nixon, Larry 3

Noel-Baker, Philip 3

Norregaard, B. W. 8

P

Paschen, K. 10

Poten, B. von 6

R

Raymond, Xavier 15

Richter, Eugen 12

Rodenberg, Carl 12

S

Schäfer, Dietrich 10, 12

Scheer, Reinhard 15

Schmidt, Walther 8

Silburn, Percy Arthur Baxter 18

Sims, William Sowden 16

Spanner, E. F. 1

Stabler, C. Norman 3

Stead, W. T. 2

Stevens, William Oliver 16

Sutton, Eric 7

T

Tesdorpf, A. 9



23

 Index

U

United States. Department of State 16

V

Varges, Alexander 6

Verdy du Vernois, Julius Adrian  

Friedrich Wilhelm von 11

Verner, Rudolf Henry Cole 15

Verner, William Willoughby Cole 15

W

Waldeyer-Hartz, Wilhelm von 2

Walzer, Elmer C. 3

Wenckstern, Adolph von 10, 12

Westcott, Allan F. 16

Wilson, Herbert Wrigley 14

X

Xylander, Rudolf 8

Y

Young, H. A. 4



발행일 2021년 1월 10일

발행인 김명환

발행처 서울대학교 중앙도서관

 08826 서울시 관악구 관악로 1

        (02) 880-5314

        http://library.snu.ac.kr

제작처 서울대학교출판문화원

        (02) 880-5220

Ⓒ 해당 책자의 저작권은 서울대학교 중앙도서관에 있으며, 표지 및 본문 내용의 무단 전재 및 복제를 금합니다.

Bibliography of 
KEIJO IMPERIAL UNIVERSITY LIBRARY 
Western Language Books – Military & Naval sciencesX

ISBN   979-11-972628-0-7  94010
ISBN   979-11-955013-1-1  (세트)


